

No. 23-16099

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AARON M. ZAMORA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS, a political subdivision of the state of Arizona
and Arizona State University, a public university; and ARIZONA STATE
UNIVERSITY,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

BRIEF FOR THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
AND ATTORNEY GENERAL AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH
Assistant General Counsel

GAIL S. COLEMAN
Attorney, Appellate Litigation

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. NE, Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2920
gail.coleman@eeoc.gov

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG
Attorneys

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issue	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Statement of Facts.....	4
C. District Court’s Decision	6
Argument.....	6
Zamora did not file his Title VII lawsuit too late.....	6
I. Title VII litigation requires a federal notice of right to sue.....	7
II. The district court relied on inapt and wrongly decided precedent to hold that Zamora should have filed suit before receiving a federal right-to-sue notice.....	9
III. Contrary to the district court’s holding, Zamora filed suit too early, but that does not doom his lawsuit.	13
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance	
Addendum	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	8
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	14
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	7
<i>Gragg v. Wenzak, Inc.</i> , No. 10-3276, 2011 WL 1331897 (C.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2011).....	14
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Payan v. Aramark Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 495 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Perkins v. Silverstein</i> , 939 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Roy Stone Transfer Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 1091 (4th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Salehian v. Nev. State Treasurer's Off.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 3d 995 (D. Nev. 2022).....	14
<i>Scott v. Gino Morena Enters., LLC</i> , 888 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Smith v. Pac. Props. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Stiefel v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Surrell v. Cal. Water Serv. Co.</i> , 518 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008)	10, 11, 12, 13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19834

Americans with Disabilities Act,
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.*.....4

Rehabilitation Act,
29 U.S.C. §§ 791 *et seq.*.....4

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*1

 § 2000e-2(a)2

 § 2000e-5(a)1

 § 2000e-5(b) 2, 3, 11, 14

 § 2000e-5(e)(1).....2, 14

 § 2000e-5(f)(1) passim

 § 2000e-12(a).2

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1601.13(b)10

29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(a)(1).....3

29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(a)(2).....3

29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(a)(3).....3

29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(b)(3).....2

29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(d) 2, 3, 14

29 C.F.R. § 1640.11(b)11

29 C.F.R. § 1640.11(c).....11

29 C.F.R. §§ 1601.28(b)14

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)1

Other Authorities

Cal. C.R. Dep’t, Instructions for Obtaining a Right-to-Sue Notice (Jan. 2024),
https://calcivilrights.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/32/2023/01/CRD-Intake-Form_Right-to-Sue_ENG.pdf10

Cal. Dep’t of Fair Emp. & Hous., SB 491 Report (2018),
<https://calcivilrights.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/32/2018/12/SB491Report2018.pdf>12

EEOC, Press Release, “EEOC Resumes Issuance of Charge Closure Documents,”
<https://www.eeoc.gov/newsroom/eeoc-resumes-issuance-charge-closure-documents> (Aug. 3, 2020).....5
